BULLITT "~ DANNY CLEMENS, DIRECTOR
TRACY PARSLEY, MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
COUNTY THOMAS STOKES, CUSTODIAL SUPERVISOR
PUBLIC GEORGE BROCK, ENERGY MANAGER

/ .

7/ SCHOOLS

DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES

7/

7

MEMO .

TO: Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendgnt

FROM: Danny Clemens, Director of Facilities

Date: March 24, 2025

RE: Baseball/Softball Fields -Change Order 19 - NBHS - Addéd Straw Blankets and

Drinking Fountains DC

This change order includes miscellaneous modifications and improvements at the North Bullitt
High School Site.

Work includes the provision of grass straw mats to ensure grass grows in areas that have steep
slopes and water fountains that were shown on architectural plans but not plumbing plans. The
plumbing contractor provided work that was not included in the bid but was part of the athletics
scope.

I recommend approval of this request.

Attached paperwork is listed below with action items noted for each:

e BP-1-G701-2017 - CO 19 - Calhoun — NBHS - for Board Signature
‘o BP-1-FACPAC - CO 19 - NBHS - Added Straw Blankets and Drinking Blankets - for
Board Signature '
e COR-47 NBHS Added Straw Blankets- No action — for Board Reference
e COR-48 NBHS Drinking Fountains - No action — for Board Reference

OUR MISSION IS TO INSPIRE AND EQUIP OUR STUDENTS TO SUCCEED IN LIFE

BULLITT COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS AN EQUAL EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT INSTITUTION
@ 1040 HIGHWAY 44 EAST, SHEPHERDSVILLE, KY 40165 & (502)869-8022 | (502)543-2106 & DANNY.CLEMENS@BULLIT.KYSCHOOLS.US




CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 019

Date: July 29, 2024 Date: March 24, 2025
ARCHITECT:'(Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
Studio Kremer Architects, Inc. Calhoun Construction Services, Inc.
1231 S. Shelby Street 7707 National Turnpike .
Louisville, KY 40203 Louisville, Kentucky 40218

LLOWS:
change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
ion Change Directives,)

> of Work included in this Change Order.

as " $ 18,661,831.00
“%%‘horized Change Orders $ 1,575,475.50
§'Change Order was $ 20,237,306.50
sed by this Change Order in the amount of $ 18,185.00

$

: 20,255,491.50

HITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Calhoun Construction Services, Inc. Bullitt County Public Schools Board-of
Education
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
’ Joel Pittard, Project Manager “Dr. Jesse Bacon, Superintendent
PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
DATE : DATE

AIA Document G701 —2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:31:40
ET on 03/22/2025 under Order No.41042423836 which expires on 06/30/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3B9ADA3B)




3/22/25, 2:11 PM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
62002)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: Phase 2 Athletics and Fieldhouses

BG Number: 24-192 District: Bullitt County (HB678) (071)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: Calhoun Construction Services , 0001, Baseball and Softball Field Improvements -
General Construction

Type: General Contractor : Proposed
Change Order Number 19
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 3/24/2025

Change Order Amount To Date

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount ' / $2,907,023.76
Net Approved COs : $-743,004.58
Remaining After Approved COs | $3,650,028.34
Net All COs $-681,869.95
Remaining After All COs $3,588;893.71
This Requested Change Order Amount $18,185.00
+/-
Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $0.00
+/- _
Change In CM Fee This Change Order $0.00
+/- ‘
Remaining Construction Contingency $3,588,893.71
Balance
Contract Change Requested By ~~ Construction Manager; BCPS Leadership
Contract Change Reason Code Expansion of Scope; Improved Plans/Specs

Change Order Description And Justification

This change order includes miscellaneous modifications and improvements at the North Bullitt
High School Site.

Work includes the provision of grass straw matts to ensure grass grows in areas that have steep
slope and water fountains that were shown on architectural plans but not plumbing plans. The

about:blank _ 1/3




k 3/22/25, 2;11 PM Printer Friendly Screen
plumbing contractor provided work that was not included in the bid but was part of the athletics |
scope.
Cost Benefit To Owner
Work can commence with trades already on site and avoid the added cost of mobilization and
general conditions. ‘ ‘

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor ' $4,598.00 25.28%

Materials $11,208.30 61.63%

Profit and Overhead $2,197.70 12.09%

Bond Insurance $181.00 1.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $18,185.00 '

Cost for this Change Order supported No

by an alternate bid or competitive price

quote

Explain Why

Work can commence with trades already on site and maintain the current Construction
Schedule.

about:blank . ' 2/3




3/22/25, 2:11 PM ' Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 62002)

4‘”“%77 }[wé/ 3222025

Architect : Date

N/A
Construction Manager : Date
Finance Officer Date
Local Board of Education Designee , Date

about:blank 3/3




‘Change Order Request 47 - PCO #90 - NBHS Added Straw Blankets

737-- BCPS - Phase Il Athletics BP-1 - Baseball/Softball Field Imp

3/13/2025 \ | CALHOUN

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES |

Summary of work
NBHS Add seed/straw blankets in lieu of seed/straw at detention basing and ditch slopes to avoid erosion

$3,816.00
o Landscaping ==> Seed/Straw Blankets ==> $3,816.00
Sub Total: $3,816.00
Bond: $42.00
Fee: $382.00
Total $4,240.00

Approved By: Submitted By: Calhoun

Date: ' Date: 3/13/2025




Outdoor Specialties Lawn & Landscaping, LLC

OUTDOOR
SﬁPECIALTIES

COMMERCIAL / RESIDENTIAL

1205 Armory Place, Brandenburg, KY 40108
Office Phone: (270) 422-7700 Office Fax: (270) 422-7705

Bullitt County Public Schools Softball/Baseball Field Improvements
" Seed and straw mat detention basin slopes and ditch line at robin way entrance:

Straw Mat: $1.10/ sq. yd.
Finish Grade: $0.50/ sq. yd.
2,250 sq. yds estimated as of right now.

Total: $3,600(tax)= $3,816




Change Order Request 48 - PCO #92 - NBHS Drinking Fountains

737-- BCPS - Phase Il Athletics BP-1 - Baseball/Softball Field Imp

3/20/2025 | | - CALHOUN

. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Summary of work

NBHS Drinking Fountains

$13,149.00

0 HVAC - Lusk ==> NBHS Drinking Fountains at BB and SB Dugouts ==> $13,149.00 '
Sub Total: $13,149.00

Bond: $139.00

Fee: $657.00
| Total . $13,945.00

Submitted By: Calhoun

Approved By:

Date: Date: 3/20/2025




The 'Lusk Group

820 S. Dixie Hwy., Muldraugh, KY 40155
Tel (502) 942-6966 Fax (502) 942-6964

Project: Bullitt Conty Phase 2 Athletics- Baseball Field Improvements
Change Order Request #9
Attn: Joel Pittard

Please find our change order request below to add 1 P-5 Electric Water Cooler along with
the associated piping at North Bullitt ome Dugout Room 611B that is not
shown on the plumbing drawing P3.03. See cost Itemization for clarification.

$ 6,574.31 Total Change Order Request

Pleasé advise if additional information is required.
Respectfully submitted,

Jeremy Hester

~ Project Manager / Estimator
Lusk Mechanical Contractors Inc.
Cell 270-272-8010

Office 502-942-6966




FORM FOR PRICE OF WORK

Lusk Project Number: Project Name:

M24-454 BCPS Baseball Field Improvements

IWork itemized below provided by:

l Proposal Number: Date ltemized: _ Page of ; pages
m'm_ . Material o I-E-q-uipment ' “Labor

Quantity Unit Cost Extension J Quantity  Unit Cost Extension | Quantity Unit Cost Extension

P-5 Electric Water Cooler . 1 » 2,909.73 2,909.73' 0.0Q 4‘ hr 88.00 ‘352.00
Water Cooler Carrier 1 277.20 277.20I 0.00I 2l hr 88.00 132.@
pipe, valves, fittings, hangers 1 300.00 300.00I 0.00I 16} hr 88.00| 1,408.00
’ 0.00I 0.00I 0.00|
0.00I 0.00I » 0.00I

0.00' 0.00I 0.00

0.00 0.00' 0.00
0.00I _ 0.00 ) ‘ O‘OOI
o.ool 0.00f ' o.ooI
0.00I 0.00' 0.00I
0.00I 0,00 . ‘0.00I
0.00I 0.00I 0.00|
O‘OOI ' 0.00! 0.00I
0.00I 0.00 0.00I
0.00I 0.00I 0.00|
Q.OOI 0.00F O.ﬂ
0.00 0.00 0.00I

=—I_— e — -
Materials  Subtotal| 3,486.93]Equipment t b with Subtotal| 1,892.00
_(;EO—OI % Sales Tax = 209.22 j LT HM

Cost:[ 3696.15] - - Cost: 0.00 Cost:m

Subtotal of Costs of Materials + Equipment + Labor = $ 5,588.15
" 10% OH&P allowed on costs 558.81
Total = $ 6,146.96
2nd Tier Subcontractor Costs = $ 407.00
5% Profit allowed on Subcontractor Costs = $ 20.35

Total for this Change = $ 6,574.31

Posted in XLS format .
July 2012 OFD 5012655 » Form for Price of Work

Page 1 of 1 012655-1




“The Lusk Group

820 S. Dixie Hwy., Muldraugh, KY 40155
Tel (502) 942-6966 Fax (502) 942-6964

Project: Bullitt Conty Phase 2 Athletics- Baseball Field Improvements
Change Order Request #10
Attn: Joel Pittard

Please find our change order request below to add 1 P-5 Electric Water Cooler along with
the associated piping at North Bullitt ome Dugout Room 607B that is not
shown on the plumbing drawing P3.03. See cost Itemization for clarification.

$ 6,574.31 Total Change Order Request

Please advise if additional information is required.
Respectfully submitted,

Jeremy Hester _
Project Manager / Estimator
Lusk Mechanical Contractors Inc.
Cell 270-272-8010
Office 502-942-6966




FORM FOR PRICE OF WORK

Lusk Project Number:

M24-454

Project Name:

BCPS Baseball Field Improvements

IWork itemized below provided by:

l Proposal Number: Date Itemized: _ Page pages |
Bescription Material Equipment Labor
Quantity Unit Cost Extension J| Quantity . Unit Cost Extension [ Quantity  Unit Cost Extension
P-5 Electric Water Cooler 1 2,909.73 2,909.73' 0.00] 41 hr 88.00 352.00
Water Cooler Carrier 1 277.20 277.20I 0.00I 2| hr 88.00 132.00
pipe, valves, fittings, hangers 1 300.00 300.00' 0.00I 16| hr 88.00 1,408.00' 7
'0.00I 0.00I 0.00I
0.00I 0.00I 0.00|
0.00I 0.00' 0.00I
0.00I 0.00 0.00I
* o.ool 0.0] o.ool
0.00I 0.00I 0.00I
0.00I 0.00I 0.00I
0.00I 0.00' 0.00I
0.00I 0.00 0.00|
o.odl 0.00f ‘o.ool
0.00I 0.00I 0.00I
0.00| 0.00l» 0.00|
) o.ooI o.ooI o.ooI
0.00 0.00I 0.00I
; ——
| Materials  Subtotal| 3,486.93]Equipment Subtotal| 1,892.00
E % Sales Tax = 209.22 E
Cost:| 3,696.15 Cost: Cost: 'W
Subtotal of Costs of Materials + Equipment + Labor = $ 5,588.15
10% OH&P allowed on costs 558.81
Total=$% 6,146.96
2nd Tier Subcontractor Costs = $ - 407.00
5% Profit allowed on Subcontractor Costs = $ 20.35
‘ Total for this Change = $ 6,574.31

Posted in XLS format
July 2012 OFD s012655
Page 1 of 1

Form for Price of Work
012655 - 1




quinid - [leqeseg \"/

4’4’9 .01-¢- '3

1d , "SNY1d TIAID OL Y343
o ONIQTING SNOISSIONOD OL
rII/, ANILXT OL AHVLINYS b

— —— e
|/ N -004
—
: > 73 In]
L |
5]
HO3IW
u g €19
V3L /. FOVHOLS INJWLINDI Wv3l
|
/| 219
JOVHOLS Wv3L
ﬂ |




